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Economic Manuscripts

Costs of Repairing Albany’s Blockhouse in 1709,
Including Rum for the Workers
1. Abeel, Johannes: [MANUSCRIPT DOCUMENT, SIGNED BY JOHANNES
ABEEL, DETAILING EXPENSES FOR REPAIRS ON THE “OLD BLOCKHOUSE”]. Albany. 1709. [1]p. Folio. Old fold lines, light soiling and wear. Good.
Manuscript document detailing the expenses associated with the repair of the old
blockhouse in Albany, signed by Albany official Johannes Abeel. Abeel (16671711) was an Albany native and merchant who held various local offices, including
mayor of Albany from 1709 to 1710 – likely the capacity in which he signed off on
the present account. Work began and was mostly performed in mid-November,
finally finishing in late January. Of the fifteen line items listed, eight are for “1
quart rum” for the laborers (each costing one shilling and three pence), four are
for nails, and the other three list the labor of two individual men – Jacob and
Cornelius Boogert. Total cost was £9/3/3.
$500.

A Decade’s Worth of Ships’ Accounts
2. Alexander, Albion D.: [MANUSCRIPT ACCOUNT BOOK BELONGING TO CAPTAIN ALBION D. ALEXANDER OF MAINE]. [Maine and
elsewhere]. 1849-1860. [25]pp. Folio. Contemporary stiff paper wrappers, lettered
on cover. Light soiling to covers; minor soiling internally, but generally quite
bright and clean. Very good.
An account book kept by Albion D. Alexander (b.1822), a ship captain from
Maine, detailing accounts for several ships over a ten year period. Expenses for
the Barque Lion include “Paid Cook discharged,” advertising, scraping the ship,
“½ dozen table spoons,” and several entries for various provisions. The accounts
were made in the harbors of Nassau, Savannah, Boston, Valparaiso, San Francisco
(in the spring of 1851) and Callao, all in the first two years. A later entry for the
Lion records wages for each crew member. There are similar accounts for several
other ships, though none as extensive as those for the Lion. Included among
these is a ship named the Elvira, possibly named for Alexander’s wife, Elvira Lewis
Alexander of Swan Island, Maine.
$400.

Benedict Arnold’s Smuggling Career in the West Indies
3. [Arnold, Benedict]: [PROTEST LODGED AGAINST THE NEW HAVEN
CUSTOMS HOUSE, AFTER REPEATED SEARCHES OF THE SHIP AND
REFUSAL OF ENTRY; SIGNED BY TWO MEN OF THE CREW]. New
Haven. February 5, 1767. [2]pp. plus integral docketing leaf. Folio. Silked. Small
paper loss to top of sheet, affecting a few words of text. A few minor losses at edges.
Lightly soiled. Good. In a red half morocco and cloth clamshell case, spine gilt.
Written complaint lodged with the New Haven Customs House in which two
sailors, Rutherford Cooke and Caleb Comstock, protest the treatment of their
ship at port – a ship of which Benedict Arnold was captain and owner. The two
men attest that the sloop Charming Sally, Benedict Arnold captain (not present),
sailed for the West Indies and thence to Amsterdam, where they met Arnold on
business, and then back again to the West Indies. The complaint reads:
“Be it known and made manifest to all persons whom these presents shall come...
before me Daniel Lyman, Esqr., one of His Majesty’s Jus[tices] of the Peace for
the county of New Haven...personally came and appeared Rutherford Cooke, Mate
of the good sloop Charming Sally and Caleb Comstock, mariner, and on oath
depose and say that on the fifteenth of July last they sailed in sd. sloop from the
island of St. Croix in the West Indies to Holland whereof was Master Benedict
Arnold of New Haven where we arrived on the thirtieth of August following and
having there discharged our cargo took on board a freight for sd. St. Croix on
account of Mr. Daniel Cromeline, merchant at Amsterdam, at which place we left
our Capt. sd. Benedict Arnold on shore on the fifth of October and from there
arrived at sd. St. Croix on the fifteenth of Novemr. and after disposing our cargo
sailed on the twenty-third of the same month in a sett of ballast for New Haven,
where we arrived the tenth of January not having our Capt. on board.
“And the Dept. the Mate further says that thereupon he applied to his Majesty’s
Custom House in sd. New Haven with the register of sd. vessel & her papers in
proper office hours for entering the same, but being required he left his papers
with the officers thereof for a time in which the said sloop might be searched by a
waiter for that purpose, which was accordingly done; but nothing found on board
or in any other place tho search has repeatedly been made; and that afterwards
the sd. Mate applied to sd. office for the entry of sd. vessel & her papers but was
refused tho tending to give oath as the Acts of Parliament require. And especially
as the Dept. further say on the fifth of inst. February, and was denied the entry
of the vessel & her papers after an attendance of near three weeks.”
It is signed by Rutherford Cooke, Caleb Comstock, and Justice of the Peace
Daniel Lyman.
Not a great deal seems to have been known about Arnold’s early business ventures
hitherto – the material available, for example, to Arnold’s principal modern biographer, Willard Sterne Randall, being comparatively scant. Arnold first entered

business in 1761, and initially seems to have been successful. He visited London
the next year, where he acquired stock on credit, then set up shop on Chapel
Street in New Haven under the famous sign (still preserved at the New Haven
Historical Society): “B. Arnold Druggist / Bookseller &c. / From London / Sibi
Totique.” Later he also acquired a sloop and undertook trading voyages to the
Caribbean and Canada. Most of these voyages, however, were devoted to smuggling rather than upstanding trade. “Benedict Arnold’s business was secret by
definition. To keep accurate records would have been self-destructive, yet not to
engage to some degree of smuggling was all but impossible if such a business was
to survive increasingly stringent British trade policies” – Randall (p.42). Despite
these various enterprises, Arnold went bankrupt, owing some £16,000 when his
business failed in the summer of 1766.
Given the smuggling activities in which Arnold was engaged, and his business
failure, the Customs House may have had good reason to be suspicious of his
vessel, despite the lack of supporting evidence aboard ship. It is also possible
that he had made enemies of the authorities, as in January 1767 he was involved
in a notorious case of beating up a colonial tax collector.
Willard Sterne Randall, Benedict Arnold: Patriot and Traitor (1991).
$5500.

Original Manuscript of an Important Study of Cotton Manufacture
in the United States, Written and Published During the Civil War,
Accompanied by the Author’s Copy of the Published Work
4. Batchelder, Samuel: [ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT DRAFT TOGETHER
WITH THE AUTHOR’S COPY OF THE FIRST EDITION OF] INTRODUCTION AND EARLY PROGRESS OF THE COTTON MANUFACTURE IN THE UNITED STATES. Boston: Little, Brown, and Co., 1863.
Manuscript: No date, but likely 1863. 114 [i.e. 118] numbered leaves, plus ten
notes or corrections bound or pasted in and twenty additional leaves at rear.
Book: iv,108pp. Manuscript: Loose leaves of quarto-sized ruled paper, tied with
pink ribbon. Some soiling to outer leaves, two small closed tears to first leaf (no
loss of text), occasional spots of soiling and light, even tanning throughout. Very
good. Book: Publisher’s blindstamped burgundy cloth, spine gilt. Boards rubbed
and sunned with a few spots of soiling, two chips to joints (but still strong), spine
ends chipped, a few spots of soiling and even tanning throughout. A few pencil
annotations throughout. Overall very good.
The original manuscript draft of pioneering industrialist Samuel Batchelder’s
important work on the history of the cotton industry in America, along with a
copy of the first edition with annotations in Batchelder’s hand. The manuscript
contains a number of cross-outs, corrections, and emendations by Batchelder,
providing insight into the composition of this significant study on the American
cotton industry, written and published during the height of the Civil War.
Samuel Batchelder was an inventor and manufacturer and one of the leading figures
in the industrialization of the cotton industry in the Northeast. His innovative
mills were some of the first factories in the United States, and Batchelder’s work
serves as a valuable case study of early industrial capitalism in America. Batchelder includes details of the different components of the machines along with their
inventors and patent dates. He notes how patents frequently overlap as inventors
lay claims on different features, and how new inventions take place that are not
immediately appreciated but are then later incorporated into existing designs. He
also explains how the international cotton trade (especially with Great Britain)
has changed over the years as American production capacity increased.
Writing in 1863, Batchelder explains that the combination of the progress of cotton manufacturing in the North and the massive disruption in cotton production
in the South due to the Civil War makes it almost impossible to speculate on the
future of cotton, though he is confident that slavery will not continue to feature
prominently in the industry. Nevertheless, at the time of writing, he notes that
prices have increased five-fold in the past two years, an unsustainable rate. Either
because of, or in spite of, his prominence in the cotton industry, Batchelder was
a longtime abolitionist. He was a regular contributor on the topic in regional
newspapers, and well before the war published The Responsibility of the North in

Relation to Slavery (1856), in which he explains how Northern states were complicit
in slavery from the earliest days of the country.
Samuel Batchelder (1784-1879) was raised in New Ipswich, New Hampshire,
and by twenty-four was already involved in the cotton industry, helping erect the
second cotton factory in New Hampshire. One of Batchelder’s earliest inventions was a machine for winding “cotton balls” for darning and fancy work. He
also developed a loom to weave pillow cases without a seam, with an additional
movement to close the bottom. In 1832, he invented a stop-motion option for
the drawing frame. Before this, untwisted slivers of cotton were not always strong
enough to withstand the drawing operation, resulting in significant losses. Being
able to stop and strengthen the slivers (or piece together broken strands) created
an overall stronger and more even yarn. Later, Batchelder patented the steam
cylinders and connections which became universally used in dressing frames for
drying yarns, and then adapted a dynamometer that could be used for determining
the power of drive machinery. He was as savvy an investor and manager as he was
an inventor, serving simultaneously as president of the Hamilton Manufacturing
Company, the Appleton Company, the Essex Company, the Everett Mills, the
York Manufacturing Company, and the Exeter Manufacturing Company, with a
combined capital of about $5 million.
This manuscript and printed book were previously part of the estate of Charles
Foster Batchelder III, of upstate New York, formerly of Natick, Massachusetts.
SABIN 3910.
$2000.

the town of Elsinore. The
city was officially incorporated the following year as
the seventy-third city in California (originally Elsinore
was in San Diego County,
but the city became part of
Riverside County upon its
creation in 1893). The Bank
of Elsinore was founded soon
after, and in 1890 the two
banks merged to become
the Consolidated Bank of
Elsinore, making this possibly the last ledger of the
original Exchange Bank.

Significant Southern California Financial Records
5. [California]: [LEDGER OF THE EXCHANGE BANK OF ELSINORE,
CALIFORNIA, AUGUST 1889 TO DECEMBER 1890]. [Elsinore, Ca. August
1889 to December 1890]. Eighty numbered sections of six pages each, comprised
of leaves with folding flaps interleaved with narrower leaves, totaling [480]pp.
Folio ledger. Half tan morocco and calf boards, spine gilt with raised bands.
Somewhat rubbed and worn, corners bumped, some staining to boards. Inner
hinges reinforced. Occasional ink spills throughout, fingerprints and occasional
toning to lower corners of most pages (no loss of text). Very good. Ink blotter
with the name of “S.A. Stewart / Agent/Elsinore / Cal.” laid in.
This is an early ledger from the first bank established in Elsinore, California and
one of the first banks in southern California. The Exchange Bank of Elsinore was
founded in 1887 by Franklin H. Heald, one of the three investors who established

This ledger tracks the funds
of some of the more prominent southern California
businesses and individuals of
the time, including Machado
& Co., owned by descendents
of José Agustin Machado,
who held Mexican land grants throughout Alta California, including the Ranchos of La Ballona, Santa Laguna, and Santa Rosa. Also featured in the ledger is
Horace McPhee (publisher of the Santa Paula Chronicle), W.G. McVicar (owner of
one of the early clay companies in southern California), S.A. Stewart (the agent
named on the blotter mentioned above and later president of the Consolidated
Bank of Elsinore), several businesses and churches, the local Masonic Lodge, the
Santa Rosa Cattle Company, the Ladies Aid Society, the Transcript newspaper,
and the aforementioned Bank of Elsinore. Among the most significant customers of the bank was the Equality Colony, part of the Southern California Colony
Association founded by John W. North and others to cultivate grapes and semitropical fruits in the region, which subsequently kicked off a new “gold rush”
as horticulturalists and investors flocked to the area to be part of the new and
rapidly growing citrus industry.
This extensive banking ledger is a vital financial record of economic, agricultural,
and population growth in southern California in the late 19th century. $4500.

Over Sixty Years of a Southern Railroad’s Finances
6. [Canton, Aberdeen & Nashville Railroad]: [Illinois Central Railroad]:
[ACCOUNT LEDGER FOR THE CANTON, ABERDEEN & NASHVILLE
RAILROAD, AND ITS SUCCESSOR, THE ILLINOIS CENTRAL, SPANNING
OVER SIXTY YEARS, FROM ITS INCEPTION IN THE 1880s UNTIL
THE 1940s]. [N.p., likely Chicago. 1882-1944]. 190pp. Folio. Contemporary
black pebbled cloth boards with later red leather corners and backstrip, gilt title
on front board. Endpapers renewed. Minor rubbing and soiling to boards. Light
thumb-soiling to text. Very good.
An extensive and informative company ledger listing the assets, properties, profits,
losses, and other business activities of the Canton, Aberdeen & Nashville Railroad
(a subsidiary of the Illinois Central based in Chicago), maintained over a period
of more than sixty years. This ledger offers a rare glimpse into the economics of
the railroad industry in the American South over a vast period of development,
from the immediate post-Reconstruction era to the requirements of the American
war effort during World War II.
The Canton, Aberdeen & Nashville Railroad was incorporated on February 17,
1882 as a subsidiary of the Illinois Central to acquire the branch already built
in 1874 from Durant to Kosciusko, Mississippi and extend it to Aberdeen and
eventually to Nashville, Tennessee. The line was completed as far as Aberdeen
in 1888. A short disconnected section was also built from Winfield to Brilliant,
Alabama to serve several coal mines. The railway was officially dissolved and
absorbed into the Illinois Central Railroad on August 21, 1953. The current
ledger records company activity for the great majority of the life of the Canton,
Aberdeen & Nashville Railroad.
The ledger begins in December 1882, the year of incorporation of the railroad,
and is written in at least five distinct but highly readable hands. The early pages
detail the “permanent expenditures” such as stock commitments, construction costs,
equipment, and interest; the construction costs are broken out into thirty-three
line items including bridges, cross ties, grading, iron rails, right of way, section
houses, stationery (almost $50,000 worth), telegraph lines, water stations, and
much more. This is followed by earnings statements, profit and loss reports, land
costs, mortgages, additional permanent expenditures, “sundries” to the Illinois
Central and capital stock, officers’ and clerks’ salaries, bond payments, advertising
costs, and other types of regularly-reported accounting through December 1944.
Railroad accounting here is often reported as “Gross Receipts” balanced against
“Operation Expenses” every quarter or six months, and is later encapsulated as
periodic “Additions and Betterments” and “Profit and Loss” statements in the
latter two decades of the ledger.
As the 20th century proceeds, the ledger records business transactions between
the Illinois Central and the Chicago, St. Louis, and New Orleans Railroad. The
latter was based in Kentucky, but was also working to build railroad lines in Mis-

sissippi and Tennessee during this time. The Illinois Central apparently made
occasional “capital advances” to the Chicago, St. Louis, and New Orleans starting
in 1913, which the latter then repaid in December 1919. The Illinois Central
continued to make capital advances to the Chicago, St. Louis, and New Orleans
throughout the time period recorded here. The Illinois Central would buy the
Chicago, St. Louis, and New Orleans outright in 1951, absorbing its operations
in Kentucky, Tennessee, and Mississippi.
Other activities beyond the normal operations of the company include additional
tracks and rail services provided to mining and manufacturing companies in the
late 1930s and early 1940s. In December 1939 the Illinois Central agreed to construct “tracks to industry” located on property belonging to the American Colloid
Company in Aberdeen, Mississippi. The American Colloid Company appears to
have been mining bentonite in Aberdeen, and was in need of spur tracks to move
their product to market or perhaps manufacturing plants. The Illinois Central
also constructed further “tracks to industries” in December 1941, namely to the
Nickles Lumber Company in Aberdeen and Moeller & Vandenboom (also a lumber
company) in Ethel, Mississippi. Depreciation, “retirement or abandonment of
nondepreciable property,” “service value of nondepreciable” retired property and
other “property retirements” occupy the latter few pages of the ledger.
A dense and useful record of a southern railway’s business activities for over half
a century. Records for railroads operating in the American South are scarce,
especially for such a vast span of time.
$3000.

and the costs thereof. Internal evidence (his
name on pages 52 and 114) suggests that
this belonged to Philadelphia carpenters
John and W.H. Martin. The accounts start
on July 22, 1835, exactly one month after
the 1835 Philadelphia general strike ended.
Workers’ rights and formative unions owe
much to this strike in Philadelphia, the
first general strike by wage workers in
North America. The strike helped alleviate
long hours and low pay by involving some
20,000 workers who demanded a ten-hour
work day and increased wages. The strike
was very successful, ending in an almost
complete victory for the workers.
About half of the ledger deals with work
done in the first five years in which it was
kept, 1835-1840. There are no entries
from June 1847 to June 1849, and only
sporadic entries from 1857 to the final
entries in 1866; most of the rest of the
accounts are from 1840 to 1855, except
the two-year hiatus.

Account Book of a Philadelphia Carpenter

The account book lists a wide assortment
of different types of work accomplished by
carpenters, including framing, putting up
awnings, “repairing a privey seat,” hanging
doors and windows, putting up lightning
rods, making shutters, mending floors, and
much more. In addition, Martin seemed
to occasionally make furniture, specifically benches and tables, for which there
are some entries here. It also contains
important information on the prices paid
by tradesmen for supplies in Philadelphia
at the time, mostly lumber and nails in this case.

7. [Carpenter Work in Philadelphia]: [Martin, John and W.H.]: [ORIGINAL
MANUSCRIPT ACCOUNT BOOK FOR PHILADELPHIA CARPENTERS
JOHN AND W.H. MARTIN, RECORDING DAILY WORK, SUPPLIES,
AND EARNINGS, 1835 – 1866]. [Philadelphia]. 1835-1866. 153,[16]pp. Contemporary half calf and marbled boards. Binding worn and rubbed. Very good.

Although there is no explicit ownership signature, both internal evidence and
other material purchased from the same estate suggest John Martin as the principal
craftsperson and W.H. Martin as an employee or other principal of the business.
The ledger offers much insight into American trade in one of its most important
cities at a time of immense growth.

An interesting carpenter’s account book from 19th-century Philadelphia containing
a voluminous amount of entries listing client names, types of carpentry work done,

A fascinating account book with much detail on the development of Philadelphia
private homes in the middle of the 19th century.
$4000.

An interesting and evocative letter
from George Catlin regarding his
life’s work and the future of his Indian
paintings. Financial troubles plagued
Catlin throughout his life, and in this
letter, written to his close friend, artist
George Harvey, he relates a plan by
which he might sell his collections
to the French government. Catlin
writes, in part:

A Wonderful George Catlin Letter
8. Catlin, George: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM GEORGE
CATLIN TO AMERICAN ARTIST GEORGE HARVEY, RELATING AN
OFFER FROM THE FRENCH EMPEROR TO BUY CATLIN’S AMERICAN INDIAN PAINTINGS]. Ostende. November 20, 1864. [4]pp. written on
a single folded 8 x 10-inch sheet. Old stain along lower portion of center fold.
One small tear in center fold expertly repaired, with no loss. Near fine.

“...by the enclosed letter from Paris
[not included here, as Harvey apparently returned it to Catlin (see below)]
– from the Emperor’s house, you will
see I have a ‘nibble,’ a symptom. This
is a plan started without my knowledge
(as this letter was the first I heard of
it) in Paris by Monsieur Mérimeé,
a member of Deputies, & Marshall
Vaillant, Minister of the Emperor’s
household, as you see, and, as you will
say, ‘all the better.’ The gentleman
who wrote the letter came expressly
from Paris & spent a day with me to
get my terms, inventory &c of my
collections & has returned to Paris, to
make his ‘Rapport.’ I have furnished
him the following items – to make
them short – for 50,000 dollars I will
agree to sell my entire collection of
North Amn Indian paintings & Indian
manufacturies, as exhibited in Paris
(furnishing them the catalogue) together with my collections made west of
the Rocky Mountains in 1856 & 1857.
I will agree to proceed immediately
to N. York and take my collections all to Paris, spend an entire year in finishing
up the paintings and arranging them, the gov’t – engaging to have ready at that
time a hall sufficiently large to show to advantage the whole collections – with a
central sky-light, lighting equally and clearly both walls, allowing me to arrange
& classify the collections in my own way – the said hall – to perpetuate the collection in such hall [the previous three words struck through] under the title of
‘Catlin’s N. Amn Indian Collection’ and the 50,000 dollars to be paid when the
collection is finished and arranged.

“The plan is so far in secrecy, not a soul here
knowing anything of it, and I wish you, at
present, to keep it close. Be good enough
in your next, to enclose the Paris letter.”
Catlin closes with a comment on the still
ongoing American Civil War: “I have been
so anxiously awaiting the news from N. York,
and which we ought to have rec’d yesterday
or today, that I am almost too nervous to
write – I am imagining bloodshed & fires in
the northern cities, at the time of the Election & I shall be thankful to Heaven if it has
been avoided.”

“What may grow out of this I can’t tell – it may, possibly, result in the sale of
my collection, though so un-like my luck, that I don’t believe it – yet ‘stranger
things have happened.’ If it should so happen, none can better appreciate than
yourself, the satisfaction I should feel in seeing the works of my toilsome life
thus treasured up and protected for the world to gaze at after I am off, – and the
satisfaction it would afford me of being elevated for a little time, just at the end of
my life, above the atmosphere of thieves and blackguards. These gentlemen are
setting a high value on my works, but I have not a particle of faith in the Emperor.

George Harvey (1800-78), a British-born artist
who moved to the United States in 1820, was
best known for his portraits, landscapes, and
“atmospheric views.” In 1841 he published
Harvey’s Scenes in the Primitive Forests of North
America in a very small edition. He was one
of George Catlin’s most loyal friends, and
it was Harvey who arranged for the exhibition of Catlin’s paintings in New York when
Catlin returned to the United States after
thirty years abroad. Harvey wrote a very
sympathetic appreciation of Catlin for the
New York Evening Post in December 1872 the
day after Catlin died, in which he proposed a plan to permanently exhibit Catlin’s
Indian paintings in New York.
As it turned out, Catlin’s paintings were not sold to the French government, nor
were they permanently exhibited in New York. Much of his work was saved by
the intercession of Philadelphia locomotive tycoon Joseph Harrison, eventually
finding its way to the Smithsonian Institution and the National Gallery of Art.
Any substantive letter from George Catlin, especially one so clearly relating his
ongoing frustrations with marketing and placing his work, is rare in the market.
$7500.

and black cloth boards, gilt spine titles reading: “PENN. CLOTHING BOOK
COS. C & D 52nd INFANTRY P[?]. & P. OFFICE.” Spine partially split, chipped,
and rather worn; boards soiled, edges and corners worn. Binding a bit tender and
bowed. Scattered occasional soiling and foxing to text. Good.
A voluminous manuscript account book used to track the clothing and equipment
transmitted to the soldiers of two companies of the 52nd Pennsylvania Infantry
Regiment between 1861 and 1865. The meticulous records herein provide significant research material on the outfitting of Civil War troops, and show that
an army marches not just on its stomach, but on its shoes and clothing as well.
The majority of the entries relate to clothing, including shorts, pants, coats, caps,
blouses, shoes, socks, and other materials needed by the Civil War foot soldier
on the move during the conflict. Equipment listed here includes haversacks, and
blankets, among other items. Each page is dedicated to a single soldier whose
name, company, enlistment location, and enlistment date are all recorded in the
pre-printed form at top, with various line items, their costs, the rank of the soldier,
and his signature recorded in the body of the ledger-like account book. Often
accounts are noted as settled, either before discharge or by death or desertion.
Over two-thirds of the entries pertain to Company C of the 52nd Infantry.
Importantly, in addition to equipment and clothing, the account book also records
transfers, death, discharges, and desertions. The first five entries, for example,
provide a snapshot of the fates of various soldiers. The first soldier is noted as
discharged, with the last date of equipment listed as February 28, 1862. The
second and third soldiers were both “Killed in action at Fair Oaks, Va.” (aka
the Battle of Seven Pines, May 31 – June 1, 1862). The fourth soldier was discharged sometime after June 1862. And the fifth soldier “Died from wounds”
after May 18, 1862. Others here are noted as “Died from Disease,” “Died of
wound received by accident,” and “Supposed to be killed by the explosion of the
Gun Boat Mound City.”

Pennsylvania Civil War Clothing Account Book
Spanning the Entire War
9. [Civil War]: [Pennsylvania]: [MANUSCRIPT ACCOUNT BOOK SPANNING THE LENGTH OF THE CIVIL WAR FOR COMPANIES C AND
D OF THE 52nd PENNSYLVANIA INFANTRY REGIMENT]. [Various
locations in Pennsylvania, Virginia, and South Carolina. Early September 1861 to
late June 1865]. [219],87pp. Large folio. Contemporary three-quarter maroon calf

The 52nd Pennsylvania Infantry Regiment was an important unit during the Civil
War. The regiment formed in the late summer and early fall of 1861. They were
assigned to the Peninsula Campaign in March 1862, and swiftly saw action at the
Battle of Williamsburg and the Battle of Seven Pines (also known as the Battle
of Fair Oaks, which is the name used for the soldiers recorded as dying there
in the present account book). The regiment then moved to South Carolina (at
least one soldier in the present account book enlisted there), and by mid-summer
they were in Charleston to witness the ill-fated Battle of Fort Wagner. For the
remainder of 1863 and most of 1864, the regiment moved around South Carolina,
until participating in the occupation of Charleston in February 1865. Afterwards
the regiment joined Sherman’s march through the South, and some of the regiment ended the war in North Carolina, where they witnessed the final surrender
of Gen. Joseph E. Johnston.
A valuable and research-worthy record of Civil War service covering the span
of the conflict, filled with unique information on the ground level needs of the
Union foot soldier.
$2750.

Important Account Book of the Newfoundland Trade
10. [Dennison, John]: [MERCANTILE LETTER BOOK AND RELATED
ACCOUNT BOOK RECORDING THE BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF JOHN
DENNISON IN THE NEWFOUNDLAND TRADE]. [Liverpool. 1807 – ca.
1813]. Two volumes. [380]; [231]pp. Folio. Original three-quarter reverse calf and
marbled boards, gilt labels. Boards heavily scuffed, edges and corners worn, spine
ends chipped. Light tanning and scattered foxing, but internally sound. Good.
Two substantial manuscript volumes, a mercantile letter book containing approximately seven hundred letters and a related cash account book, that record the
Liverpool-based business activity of John Dennison in the Newfoundland trade
between 1807 and approximately 1813. Dennison was involved in the importation
of cod, salmon, cod oil, seal skins, seal oil, and whale blubber from St. Johns,
Newfoundland, as well as some goods from the West Indies such as rum. Woolens, calico, and other English products were exported to Canada. Before taking
up this venture, Dennison had been a partner in the firm Atkinson & Dennison,
and acted as the president of the Board of Trade for Lancaster.
During the period covered by these volumes, he became involved more closely
with two other merchants, Alexander Carson and David Parry, eventually forming
a partnership with them. Among Dennison’s principal foreign correspondents
are Patrick Ryan and the firm Lily & Hatrick, both located in St. Johns, Gold
Brothers & Co. in Lisbon, and Robert Hyndman in Antigua. There is also much
correspondence with businesses in Manchester, Bristol, Hull, and Waterford, as
well as some letters from the Admiralty. These volumes address all aspects of
Dennison’s business, including ships and shipping, ordering commodities, market
speculation, insurance matters, and financing, and provide an excellent, detailed
overview of trade in Newfoundland at the beginning of the 19th century.
$6750.

British colonies in the Caribbean, and would eventually culminate in
his appointment as lieutenant governor of Virginia. As Virginia’s acting governor he would play a crucial role on the colonial frontier in
the early years of the French and Indian War.

The Future Governor of Virginia Begins His Colonial Career
11. [Dinwiddie, Robert]: [MANUSCRIPT BRITISH ROYAL COMMISSION
ON VELLUM APPOINTING ROBERT DINWIDDIE AS INSPECTOR
GENERAL OF CUSTOMS FOR THE COLONIES OF BARBADOS AND
THE LEEWARD ISLANDS]. London. March 29, 1739. Original manuscript
document on vellum, 13¾ x 16¾ inches. Embossed paper seal of the British
Customs Commissioners Office affixed to the left margin on the recto; and three
small, blue, paper tax stamps (totaling 18 pence) affixed to upper margin on recto.
Small paper seal of King George II affixed to verso. Old folds. Lightly soiled.
Very good. Matted.
This manuscript British royal commission appoints Robert Dinwiddie to the
position of inspector general of Customs for the Colonies of Barbados and the
Leeward Islands. It was issued near the beginning of a long career as a colonial
administrator that saw Dinwiddie ardently root out financial corruption in the

Dinwiddie came from a family of traders and merchants, and in 1727
he was made collector of customs for Bermuda. In 1738 his purview
was expanded, and he was appointed surveyor-general of the Royal
Customs for the Southern Part of America, which included the Bahamas, Jamaica, and the American colonies from Pennsylvania southward.
The present commission was issued just a year later, and appoints
Dinwiddie as inspector general of duties for Barbados and the Leeward
Islands, including investigating the “Dutys of Four and a half percent
payable to His Majesty.” Dinwiddie had uncovered customs frauds
in Barbados and the Leeward Islands in 1738, and this commission
officially invests him with powers “for examining into the behavior
and conduct of the Surveyor General, the Collectors, the Comptrollers, Searchers, and all other officers, clerks and persons appointed
or employ’d in the managing charging or collecting the said Dutys
according to such orders and instructions as we have already or shall
hereafter give to the said Dinwiddie for that purpose.” In this office
he would charge several customs officials, including Edward Lascelles,
with false entries, fraudulent sales, and corruption, and dismiss them
from office. Dinwiddie was praised and criticized for his activities in
Barbados, and the royal customs commissioners later characterized his
work as proceeding with “more zeal than prudence” (see ANB). His
greatest fame in the American colonies came with his appointment as
lieutenant governor (and de facto acting governor) of Virginia. In 1753
he sent George Washington to push French commissioners south of
the Great Lakes to abdicate lands claimed by Virginia. Dinwiddie’s
demand and the French rejection of it was one of the precipitating
factors in the French and Indian War, and he was a significant early patron of
George Washington’s military career.
The present customs appointment is signed in manuscript by Lord Thomas Fairfax (1693-1781), proprietor of the Northern Neck of Virginia, as well as three
of his colleagues in the Customs Commissioners Office, including John Evelyn
and R. Corbet. Descended by his mother of the Culpeper family, which had for
generations been intimately involved with Virginia affairs, Fairfax played an active role in the colony’s frontier development, first venturing there in 1735, then
permanently residing in Virginia from 1747 until his death in 1781. In 1754, at
the request of Gov. Dinwiddie, Fairfax assumed duties as a lieutenant in Virginia’s
frontier militia. “[Dinwiddie’s] career as colonial administrator was marked by
vision, strength, attention to detail, and untiring energy. As the man who precipitated the struggle which brought about the downfall of New France, he is a
figure of first importance in the early history of the American continent” – DAB.
DAB V, pp.316-17. ANB 6, pp.620-21.
$2850.

An extensive unpublished manuscript manual of diplomacy
written for the use of Spanish
consuls and commercial agents
stationed in foreign countries,
by Gerónimo Ferrer y Valls
(1797-1851), then the Spanish
consul and commercial agent
in Campeche, Yucatan, and addressed to Antonio González y
González (1792-1876), then in
his second term as Spain’s Prime
Minister.

Elements of Diplomacy, by the Spanish Consul in Yucatan
12. Ferrer y Valls, Gerónimo: [AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT OF T raTado
cónsules de españa en paises eTrangeros,
presenTado al m inisTerio de e sTado , por el c ónsul de s. m. en el e sTado
de Y ucaTan ]. [Campeche. 1842-1843]. [59]pp. plus a quarto bifolium bearing
the title bound at beginning of text. Folio. Modern three-quarter red morocco
and cloth, gilt. Boards bowed, light rubbing to corners and spine ends. Central
horizontal crease throughout, else clean. Near fine.

elemenTal Teórico-pracTico de los

Ferrer y Valls explains that he
wrote this treatise for the benefit
of his consular colleagues and
trade agents, having himself profited from Agustín de Letamendi’s
Atribuciones Consulares (1835).
Arranged in thirty-six chapters,
the text includes examples drawn
from the author’s own experience
in Campeche. Following a discussion of commerce in general
and the history of Spanish consulates, Ferrer y Valls examines the
skills required by a consul and
vice consul, arguing that such a
figure should also undertake the
role of the commercial agent.
Consular documents are examined: the bill of health for the
port for which the consul was
responsible, the authentication
of documents, the notification
of petitions, and the books to be kept. These include a letter book of ministerial correspondence and another of correspondence with authorities within the
country; a register of passports issued by the consul; a log of the entry and exit
of ships; a book of certificates stating the origin of goods; a register of Spanish
citizens resident in the country; and a book of sea protests, proxies, deeds, wills,
and other public acts. Discussion of the jurisdiction of Spanish consuls is followed by a description of consular services and fees, with a table of tariffs. A
particularly interesting example of a consular report given here is a table for the
first quarter of 1842 recording imports and exports flowing through the port of
Campeche by Spanish merchant vessels. The treatise ends with a short chapter

the printing himself. In an interesting
aside, Ferrer y Valls requests transfer to
the new consulate in Montevideo, as the
climate in Campeche is not congenial
to his health. González’s reply must
have come as a disappointment on both
accounts: it would not be appropriate
for his ministry to publish the Tratado,
as it might give the work an authority
which only government-issued instructions could have on such matters; as for
the transfer, no definite decision had
yet been made on the establishment of
a consulate in Montevideo. That Ferrer
y Valls continued to write, however, is
clear from the publication of his Cartas
Históricas, Filosóficas, Estadísticas, Agrícolas, Industriales y Mercantiles in 1846.

on inventories, listing, as an example, the papers, books, and effects in the consulate at Campeche.
At the time of writing this treatise, Ferrer y Valls was already an established author, having published, among other works, the similarly titled Tratado Elemental
Teórico-Práctico de Relaciones Comerciales... in 1833, and edited a periodical entitled
Tecnológico Nacional de Agricultura, Artes Industriales, Ciencias, Comercio y Literatura
in 1834. That Ferrer y Valls also intended to publish this manuscript is clear:
not only is it a fair copy, with only a few corrections and cross-outs, but it contains a copy of a letter from the author, and Prime Minister Antonio González y
González’s reply, regarding its printing. The author estimates the cost of printing
and paper for 500 copies at no more than 150 pesos, and states that if the government cannot meet the expense, he would, with González’s approval, arrange

The text of the Tratado is followed by
a copy of a letter from Ferrer y Valls,
dated December 26, 1842, to the Secretary of the Office of the Ministry of State
in Madrid, enclosing an appendix, and the Secretary’s reply of March 10, 1843.
The appendix includes a “Copy of the case relative to the dispatch of passports
to Spanish subjects by the commercial agent of Spain in Yucatan promoted by
the government of the said state on 2 November 1841 and ended in favour of
the representative of her majesty on 14 October 1842”; “A verbal claim made
by the commercial agent of Spain in Yucatan on 18 October 1842 to the commander of the first division of operations for excluding the Spanish subject Juan
Gual from the armed services”; and “A preventive communication directed by
the commercial agent of Spain in Yucatan to the general in chief of the Mexican
expeditionary troops and naval forces of the same state” of November 1842. A
marvelous inside view of Spanish diplomatic relations, written in Mexico in the
mid-19th century.
$4750.

An Important Report to Charles IV from His Primary Minister
13. Floridablanca, Moñino y Redondo, Jose Conde de: GOBIERNO DE
ESTADO DEL CONDE DE FLORIDABLANCA [manuscript title]. Spain.
November 6, 1789. [128]pp. In Spanish. Folio. Contemporary vellum, pigskin
loop closures. Minor soiling to binding. A few small tears, minor scattered soiling.
Written in a neat and legible humanist-style hand. Bookplate of Dr. Don Vicente
Bas de Tejada on final leaf. Very good.
A manuscript report addressed to King Charles IV of Spain from his chief minister,
detailing the state of Spanish affairs, including involvement in the Americas. An
impressive report, providing unique insight into Spanish, European, and world
history. The Count of Floridablanca served as the reformist chief minister to
both Charles III and IV, and is now regarded as one of Spain’s most effective
statesmen. He undertook a complete reform of the government, revamped the
educational system after successfully lobbying the Pope’s support to expel the
Jesuits from Spain, established commercial freedom in the American Colonies,
and deftly maneuvered Spain’s involvement in both the American Revolution and
the French Revolution.
The report details, among numerous other topics, the negotiations between
Portugal and Spain relating to the boundaries in the New World (including the
United States, Brazil, Paraguay, Mexico, Africa, and Asia). The report documents
the treaty of 1777, which redistributed land between Spain and Portugal, including the return of la Colonia de Sacramento to Spain. It likewise enumerates the
successful achievements of the junta of state formed in 1787. It also discusses
the intervention of various European courts, including those of France and England; and an extensive discussion of the American Revolution, the support of the
“insurgents” by the French in 1778, including the Franco-American Alliance, and
the position of several European courts related to the American independence,
describing in great detail the events and names of people involved. The report
was clearly of extreme secrecy, only one known copy was made: “...executado muy
reservadamente y a puerta cerrada” [executed very discreetly and behind closed
doors] and sent to Pedro Rodrigues, the Conde de Campomanes (1723-1802),
who was serving as the president of the council of Castile at the time.
A highly significant manuscript.

$21,000.

textblock tender in some places. Minor
occasional foxing and spotting to text.
Overall good condition.
A rare surviving ledger from Reconstruction-era New Orleans, containing
tax assessment records for the Eighth
Assessment District in 1869 and 1870.
Most of the properties listed herein are
in the heart of New Orleans, including the French Quarter. The ledger
is labeled “No. 1” on the front board,
and indicates it was kept by a tax assessor named Charles Lewis, though
the entries are made by at least two
different hands. The text is comprised
of ledger entries organized by squares
within the city of New Orleans, listing
the streets bounding each particular
square, and containing the taxable entities in each square. For example,
Square 12, bounded by Ursulines Ave.,
Gallatin St., Hospital, and Peters St.
lists entries for eleven residential
“taxable persons,” their lot numbers,
measurements, and real estate value in
both 1869 and 1870. There are also
eleven separate entries, locations, lot
numbers, and amounts of commercial
capital for various businesses in Square
12; the businesses are specified in the
“Remarks” column, and include coffee
houses, liquor stores, feed stores, and
a vegetable wholesaler. A couple of
the squares are entirely residential
in nature.

Valuable Economic Information on Post-Civil War New Orleans
14. [Louisiana]: [Lewis, Charles]: [MANUSCRIPT TAX LEDGER FOR THE
EIGHTH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT OF NEW ORLEANS IN RECONSTRUCTION-ERA LOUISIANA, GIVING INFORMATION ON THE VALUE
OF MORE THAN A THOUSAND COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL
PROPERTIES]. [New Orleans. 1869-1870]. [128]pp. Folio. Contemporary threequarter calf and black pebbled cloth boards, gilt leather label on front board. Most
cloth on front board, and calf on spine and lower outer corner of front board
perished, rear board worn and scuffed. Front board almost completely detached,

The remainder of the ledger continues in the same manner, relating important
information on the residential and commercial makeup of New Orleans just after
the Civil War, with the last few pages reporting personal property brought forward from other ledgers and a recapitulation of each square. In total, the ledger
reports names of property owners, real estate values, commercial capital amounts,
and types of businesses for almost 1,300 residents and businesses in Reconstruction New Orleans, providing a rich foundation for further research. The front
pastedown bears an attractive label from John W. Madden, Stationer, Printer and
Blankbook Manufacturer at 73 Camp Street in New Orleans.
$1250.

Sorting Out New York State’s Accounts
with the Federal Government
15. Meredith, Samuel: [AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT VOUCHER, SIGNED,
ADDRESSED TO JOHN COCHRAN, ESQ. COMMISSIONER OF LOANS
FOR THE STATE OF NEW YORK, OF A DRAFT ON THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES]. [Philadelphia]. December 24, 1793. [1]
p. plus integral address leaf. Quarto, on a folded folio sheet. Old fold lines. Some
minor tearing and paper loss to address leaf from wax seal. Near fine.
Letter accompanying a government voucher sent to John Cochran, Commissioner of
Loans for the state of New York, in the amount of $88,665.87. The letter indicates
that this sum will “enable you to discharge the Interest due on the Public Debt
the 31st Instant.” Meredith requests that Cochran send him a receipt once the
voucher has been deposited in the Office of Discount and Deposit in New York.
A Philadelphia merchant who actively served in the Continental Army, Meredith
is best known as the first treasurer of the United States under the Constitution
and one of the initial twelve directors of the Bank of North America.
$600.

Monroe Opposes Federal Funding for Internal Improvements
16. Monroe, James: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM PRESIDENT
JAMES MONROE, REGARDING HIS OPPOSITION TO PUBLICLY
FUNDED IMPROVEMENTS TO INFRASTRUCTURE]. Washington. July 9,
1821. [4]pp. Quarto, on a folded folio sheet. Old fold lines. Separating at vertical
fold; several folds neatly repaired with tissue. Some bleed-through of ink, some
dampstaining to center of sheets. Still quite legible. Good.
A significant letter written by President James Monroe to an unidentified recipient
in which he takes a strong stand, in the spirit of Jefferson, to oppose publicly funded
improvements to the transportation system or indeed any internal improvements.
This was a heady topic in the years following the close of the War of 1812 when
American trade and technology were advancing rapidly. Monroe had recently
won his second term as President and here mentions he is writing a position
paper on the topic. In part, he promises “perfect simplicity and candour. You
may recollect that soon after I came into this office, I considered it my duty, to
take my stand against the powers of the general government in regard to internal
improvements: that I declared in a message to Congress, that I did not think that
it possess’d that power, & that I should be compelled to refuse my assent to any
bill founded on that principle.” He notes that he has corresponded with James
Madison and has prepared a statement to be included in his third annual address
(later decided against). “I have been guided by principle only, aided by my own
experience and observations, and by the lights which virtuous & enlightened men
have shed on it.”
He continues by noting, however, that if he doesn’t have to say anything on the
subject, that is probably for the best:
“...I have thought for the present, that I ought to say nothing on any particular
controversy which is discussed before the public. Regarding this office which I
hold, I have thought it fair to my country, if I appeared at all, to appear, when
called on by some obligation bearing on that office, such as to reject or approve a
law, or by a full exposition, founded on general principles, and dictated by a sense
of duty....If I publish this paper I shall probably do it before the next meeting of
Congress; if I do not publish it before that time, if the object is not acted on, in
the next session, it probably will not be while I remain in office.”
James Monroe (1758-1831) served as ambassador to France in 1794-96, then as
special envoy to negotiate the Louisiana Purchase in 1803, and later as Secretary
of State for most of the Madison administration. Monroe’s presidency (1817-25)
has been characterized as the Era of Good Feeling, due in part to his balanced
approach to appointments and political decisions.
$8500.

Managing a Sugar Plantation in Trinidad,
with Comments on the Quality of Enslaved Labor
17. Neilson, Robert: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM ROBERT
NEILSON IN TRINIDAD TO JOHN L. ANDERDON IN LONDON, DISCUSSING THE LABOR FORCE AT ANDERDON’S BRECHIN CASTLE
SUGAR PLANTATION IN TRINIDAD]. Trinidad. April 29, 1828. [1]p. on
a folded folio sheet, addressed on the fourth page with remains of wax seals,
postmarks, and docketing. Old folds. Slight loss at seal, otherwise very good.
A brief but informative letter from Robert Neilson on the management of the
Brechin Castle Estate, a sugar plantation near the coastal town of Couva, Trinidad. Writing to the owner, John L. Anderdon, Neilson seems to be new to the
management of the estate, and is keen to manage expectations:
“...with proper means I seen [sic] nothing to prevent 400 hhd of sugar been made
on the Brechin Castle, but to do this, you will keep in mind that I look for your
encreasing the Negro force considerably as with those to be removed from the
Orange Valley. I would consider a crop of 300 hhd not very bad work, the gangs
are by no means superior workers...the fact is that the work of the estate is very
much in arrear, and I find that a great deal of the mason work has been left undone...by Mr. [James] Murphy [former manager], I now begin to think that he seen,
that he could not keep his promise with regard to the present crop....He moved
away in the hope, as I early suspected, of turning the blame on his successor.”
Robert Neilson (1781-1867) was a resident merchant and planter in Port of Spain,
Trinidad, doing business as Robert Neilson & Co., with partners John Wilson
and James Porter. He was an anti-abolition advocate and an Unofficial [i.e.,
Nominated] Member of Council in Trinidad. After the Abolition Act, Neilson
moved to Ontario, and then to Philadelphia in 1838, where he died a wealthy man.
John Lavicount Anderdon (1792-1874) inherited Brechin Castle (and several other
estates in the West Indies) from his father, John Proctor Anderdon. He was a
partner in the firm Manning & Anderdon, which managed their small empire of
plantations from offices in London. Anderdon is perhaps better known for his
writings on angling and Christian devotion.
$1375.

Combining a Signer and a Key General
18. Paine, Robert Treat: Gates, Horatio: [THREE MANUSCRIPT DOCUMENTS, ALL ON A SINGLE SHEET OF PAPER, RELATING TO PAY
FOR NATHANIEL SNOW AND HIS MILITIA DURING THE AMERICAN
REVOLUTION, SIGNED BY ROBERT TREAT PAINE AND MAJ. GEN.
HORATIO GATES]. Raynham, Ma. 1779. [2]pp. manuscript on a folio sheet.
Lightly silked. Paper darkened and stained. Writing on verso a bit faint. Good.
In a half morocco and cloth folding box, spine gilt.
An interesting group of documents relating to the Revolutionary War service of
Capt. Nathaniel Snow’s militia, signed by Robert Treat Paine (a signer of the
Declaration of Independence) and by Revolutionary War Major General Horatio
Gates. The verso of the sheet contains “A Pay Abstract of Capt. Nath’l. Snow’s
Company of Militia,” listing the names and ranks of the fifty-eight men in the
militia, their time served, and the pay due them. It is attested to by Snow and
dated March 15, 1779 at Raynham, Massachusetts. At the top of the recto of the
sheet is an attestation that the information on the recto “is just and true.” This
attestation, also dated March 15, 1779, is signed by Robert Treat Paine as justice
of the peace. Below the attestation on the recto is a letter dated at Providence
on May 31, 1779, instructing Benjamin Stelle, deputy Pay Master General of the
Army in the State of Rhode Island, to pay Nathaniel Snow $404 for his militia’s
service. This letter is signed by Maj. Gen. Horatio Gates.
Robert Treat Paine (1731-1814) was one of the five Massachusetts delegates to
the Continental Convention who signed the Declaration of Independence. Born
in Boston, a graduate of Harvard, Paine was admitted to the Massachusetts Bar
in 1757. One of Paine’s earliest and most celebrated trials came when the town
of Boston hired him as one of the prosecuting attorneys for the Boston Massacre
trials, in opposition to John Adams. Paine was elected to the provincial assembly
in 1770, and chosen delegate (along with John and Samuel Adams, Elbridge Gerry,
and John Hancock) to the Continental Congress of 1774 and 1776.
Horatio Gates (ca. 1727-1806) was a British-born army officer who served with
Gen. Braddock during the French and Indian War. He was part of the ill-fated
Braddock Expedition (along with George Washington) to capture Fort Duquesne
and retake the Ohio Valley in 1755. When the Revolutionary War broke out,
Gates offered his services to Washington, and was in command of the Northern
Department at the Battle of Saratoga in 1777, an important victory for the Continental Army. His signature is scarce.
$4250.

Detained and Interrogated for Suspicion
of Participating in the Whiskey Rebellion
19. Patterson, Robert: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM ROBERT
PATTERSON TO WILLIAM CANON, DISCUSSING THE WHISKEY
REBELLION IN WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA, THE FEDERAL TROOPS
SENT TO CRUSH IT, HIS DETENTION AND INTERROGATION,
AND AN ENCOUNTER WITH ALEXANDER HAMILTON]. Bedford, Pa.
October 24, 1794. [3¼]pp. autograph letter, signed, on two folio sheets, docketed
on verso of second sheet. Old folds. Minor toning and staining. Chipped at the
edges of both sheets, affecting not more than ten letters of text. About very good.
An intimately familiar and very anxious letter from Robert Patterson to his brotherin-law William Canon, as federal troops marched in to suppress the three-year
Whiskey Rebellion. Patterson composed this letter at Jean Bonnet’s Tavern in
Bedford, Pennsylvania, a hotbed of rebel sentiment (and still in operation today).
Patterson was travelling with a companion southeast through Pennsylvania, just
as the militia called up by President Washington was headed west to suppress the
rebels. He writes: “O Billy you don’t know what danger our country is in and what
distress it may shortly be involved in....Early in the morning we met about seven
hundred of the army between the foot of the Alegany [sic] and the Dry-Ridge,
near their front was Govnr. Mifflin. These we passed without any inconvenience
except here and there a question from the soldiers: Are you Whiskey boys? Are
you making your escape &c. Then along the Dry-Ridge we met detached parties
of light horse, droves, forage and baggage wagons &c. &c. so frequently that we
were rarely out of sight of one company till another was in view.”
As they continued, Patterson writes that officers continued to stop and ask them if
they knew of any insurgents, or had any knowledge of pending attacks or ambushes.
Eventually, “we were a while with Alexr. Hamilton, Secretary [who accompanied
the troops as an adviser], and at length we fell in company with General White
from the Jerseys. He interrogated us strictly and a good while and then amicably
told us to turn back and ride along with them to the next stage where we would
see Judge Peters and Marshal Lennox before whom he said we must appear and
answer such questions as they would put....”
After their second interrogation: “I told nothing but the truth and very little of
that and I believe all in such a manner as it would not in the least injure any of
my friends. It was not discovered that I had lived in a certain town...we got a
certificate that we had been examined and found innocent, which serves us as a
pass, and then we were dismissed after being detained three or four hours....”
The massive military display, questionable detention, and invasive interrogations
made Patterson fearful for his young nation’s prospects: “My heart inwardly throbbed
when I viewed the sad condition our poor country must shortly be in because of a
few rash illegal measures that had been taken by some of our countrymen.” The

troops, “breath out dreadful threats and vengeance against all who have had an
active part in the riots, but especially against the liberty poles and their votaries.”
He signs the letter “P.R.” and adds a postscript, urging Canon to write soon “yet
compose your letter so that if it be intercepted, it may stand inspection.” Why
he chose to sign as “P.R.” is unclear, but the letter is docketed “R Paterson.”
Patterson (1773-1854) grew up in Canonsburg, near Pittsburgh, another region
sympathetic to the rebellion, and attended Canonsburg Academy. He was close
to the family of Col. John Canon (1741-98), the founder of Canonsburg; his best
friend was the eldest son, William (1774-1858), and he later married Jane (Jean)
in 1808. In 1794, the same year as this letter, he entered the University of Pennsylvania to study theology, and was later ordained a Presbyterian minister. Among
serving churches in western Pennsylvania, he became principal of the Pittsburgh
Academy, the first institution of learning west of the Allegheny Mountains (and
now the University of Pittsburgh). He also ran a publishing house in Pittsburgh.
Although Patterson bewails the plight of his fellow Pennsylvanians, the Washington administration’s suppression of the Rebellion received widespread approval.
It demonstrated that the new government was both willing and able to suppress
violent resistance to its laws. Even so, the administration did not mention that
the whiskey excise remained difficult to collect, and that many continued to
refuse to pay the tax. The whiskey tax was eventually repealed once Jefferson’s
Democratic-Republican Party came to power in 1801, undoing many of the policies promoted by the outgoing Federalist Party.
An engaging letter, and an immediate and firsthand report on Whiskey Rebellion
tensions in Pennsylvania.
$5000.

New York Cabinetmaker’s Accounts Over Three Decades
20. Prine, Peter: [MANUSCRIPT ACCOUNT BOOK KEPT BY ACCOMPLISHED NEW YORK CABINETMAKER PETER PRINE]. [Auburn, N.Y.
1826-1854]. [87]pp. Small quarto. Original half calf and plain paper boards. Binding worn, vertical tear in paper on front board, paper partially detached from rear
board. A few leaves torn out, first leaf detached. Good.
A rare survival documenting early 19th-century American craftsmanship, this is
the account book of successful upstate New York cabinetmaker Peter Prine, kept
over a period of nearly thirty years. Prine’s account book, noted as “Peter Prine
His Book April the 25th 1826” on the first page, has a mix of journal and ledger
entries, billing customers for a voluminous amount of furniture and other wood
products, including dining and breakfast tables, clock cases, maple French bedsteads, mahogany bookcases and bureaus, coffins, and much more, interspersed
with his personal purchases and material received in barter. There is also a recipe
for varnish on one page. Though the bulk of Prine’s work concerns finished
products such as tables and coffins, he also records work such as planing wood,
forming mills, and other various carpentry projects. Notable additions to the
standard account content are two illustrations: an ink diagram titled “Directions
for a Loom or a Half Loom,” and a diagram for a cabinet with measurements on
the rear pastedown.
The journal-type entries herein are more detailed “running accounts” organized
by the person Prine bought from, sold to, or worked for over the course of his
life. Besides his carpentry work, Prine seems to have sold various crops from his
farm, including buckwheat, peaches, corn, and more. The vast majority of the
entries in the account book emanate from before 1841.
Peter Prine (1804-1882) was a cabinetmaker and carpenter in Auburn in western
New York, having apparently learned the trade from his father, Daniel. By 1850
he had removed to the nearby town of Ira, and later in life he moved further west
to Wyoming County, New York, continuing to practice the same trade. An 1895
history of Wyoming County notes that “Peter Prine learned the trade of cabinet
maker, carpenter, and joiner, working for some time as a journeyman at Auburn.”
Manuscript material from early American carpenters and cabinetmakers is always
desirable, and growing increasingly scarce in the market.
Biographical Review: This Volume Contains Biographical Sketches of the Leading Citizens of Livingston and Wyoming Counties New York (Boston: Biographical Review
Publishing Company, 1895), p.502.
$6000.

A Future Signer of the Declaration Calls
the British Quartermaster on His Overdrawn Account
21. Ross, George: [LETTER, SIGNED, FROM GEORGE ROSS TO SIR
JOHN ST. CLAIR, REGARDING ST. CLAIR’S BANK ACCOUNT]. London.
May 10, 1766. [1]p. plus integral address leaf. Quarto, on a folded folio sheet.
Slight paper loss to address leaf, not affecting text. Slight separation at fold; other
separations repaired. Minor soiling. Very good. In a folio-sized blue half morocco
and cloth clamshell case, spine gilt.
George Ross, a Pennsylvania signer of the Declaration of Independence, writes
to Sir John St. Clair, Deputy Quarter Master General of the British Forces in
America, regarding St. Clair’s over-drafted account. George Ross was a lawyer,
serving as the King’s prosecutor for Lancaster, Pennsylvania from 1756 to 1768,
after which he was elected to the Pennsylvania legislature; swayed toward the
colonial cause, he was a delegate to the Continental Congress, where he signed
the Declaration of Independence. St. Clair was appointed Deputy Quarter Master
General of the British forces in North America in 1754. He died just a year and
a half after this letter was written.
Writing from London, possibly on official business, Ross includes a detailed list
of the bills which have been paid out of St. Clair’s account, beyond his available
funds; the whole totals £386/1/2. His note reads:
“Dear Sir, I have your favour of 20th March advising Bill for £100, which I shall
honour, to prevent the distress of its return, but I must request of you, for your
own sake, not to draw again till your funds have discharged the above heavy ballance [sic]. For tho’ my inclination to serve you be great, yet it is quite irregular
as well as unsafe to have so great a ballance on an open account, without shadow
of security. Your Subn. and Staff pay of last year will soon discharge this debt,
and afterwards, I hope, you will be open to go on comfortably with your current
income.”
A good letter from Ross, before his crucial move into colonial politics. Ross letters are rare; there is only one letter signed in ABPC in the last thirty-five years,
while all the rest are signed documents.
$4250.

A comprehensive look at the operations of a major import/export company in the
Caribbean for the first part of 1893.
J. Sala & Co. was a large international firm headquartered in New York that did
business of all kinds throughout the Caribbean, in particular Puerto Rico, the
Dominican Republic, and Haiti, but also Cuba, Jamaica, St. Thomas, St. Croix,
and Curaçao. In Delmar’s...Trades Directory (1889-90) they are listed in San Juan,
Puerto Rico as “Ship Brokers and Commission Merchants.” In The Port of New
York... (1893-94) their entry describes them as “General Commission Merchants,”
and Juan Sala and Cosme Batlle are listed as agents. They also provided banking
and finance services, in particular in partnership with Batlle, a Spanish merchant
and banker, one of the wealthiest men in the Dominican Republic, and a chief
creditor to dictator Ulises Heureaux. As this book only covers January through
part of March, 1893, one gets a sense of the extent of the firm’s activities.
The copy book begins with an alphabetical directory of recipients listed, along
with their location and the numbers of relevant letters in the copy book. 171
recipients are listed, representing over forty cities in the Caribbean, along with
several in England, France, Germany, and Spain. Letters are primarily in Spanish,
but also appear in French (for letters to Haiti and France) and English (for letters
to England, Germany, Jamaica, and some clients in St. Thomas and St. Croix).
Several leaves have a mimeographed memorandum form with the company name
and address. Almost every letter is annotated in blue pencil with the number(s)
of related letters in the copy book, providing a further index; some letters have
additional annotations in black pencil.

Letter Book of an American Firm
Involved in All Sorts of Business in the Caribbean
22. Sala & Co., J[uan].: [Caribbean]: [COPY BOOK FROM J. SALA & CO.,
NEW YORK, WITH LETTERS RELATING TO SHIPPING IN PUERTO
RICO, DOMINICAN REPUBLIC, HAITI, AND CUBA]. [Various places,
as described below]. 1893. [28]pp. manuscript index, followed by 499 onionskin
leaves comprising 402 letters. Five leaves laid in between leaves 195-196. Quarto.
Three-quarter leather and cloth boards. Backstrip missing, but boards still holding firm; rubbing and wear to extremities. Some rumpling and curling to pages,
ink bleed (heavy at times), a few small tears in leaves, several small tears or holes
due to ink burn, occasional mild spotting and foxing. Good.

All letters are signed “J. Sala & Co.” and deal with a wide variety of business issues, including notices about payments received and credits processed, along with
inquiries about late payments; credit references; consignments of turtle shells;
and shipments of lumber, iron pipes, and whisky, among other things, although
most often the material in question is listed as “sundries.” In letters to Enrique
Nebot of Monte Cristi, Dominican Republic, a Sala agent discusses the schooner
“Annie R. Kemp,” which they have chartered on his behalf, and introduces the
letter’s bearer – the ship’s captain – who is not named. The letter is in English,
which is presumably for the Captain’s benefit, since other letters to Nebot are in
Spanish. The letter goes on to note that Nebot’s “sundries...do not appear on
the vessel’s manifest, and we have assured him [the captain] in your name that
he will have no trouble whatsoever with your Custom House on that or other
account...” The Dominican Republic had a notoriously corrupt customs system
at this time, and no doubt J. Sala & Co. made sure they took advantage of every
available loophole.
A densely-informative and very interesting record of an active business engaged
in a variety of endeavors in the Caribbean.
The Port of New York: A Souvenir of the New York Custom House, and Index of the
Imports and Shipping Facilities of This Port (New York, 1893-1894). Delmar’s New,
Revised and Complete Classified Trades Directory and Mercantile Manual of Mexico,
Central America, and the West India Islands (Chicago: Belford, Clarke & Co., 18891890).
$750.

All Aspects of Running the Portsmouth Navy Yard
23. [Storer, George Washington]: [MANUSCRIPT LETTER BOOK OF
GEORGE WASHINGTON STORER WHILE IN COMMAND OF THE
PORTSMOUTH NAVAL YARD]. Portsmouth, N.H. 1843-1846. [1],118pp.
including a handful of blank pages numbered in manuscript. Folio. 20th-century
three-quarter crushed morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. Minor edge wear.
Internally clean. Near fine.
George Washington Storer’s letter book, containing manuscript copies of letters
he sent while in command of the Portsmouth Navy Yard. The letters include
some to and from the Secretary of the Navy concerning shipyard maintenance,
improvements, annual reports, and details of the launching of the U.S.S. Portsmouth, which was built at Portsmouth Naval Yard in 1843. In a letter dated Nov.
23, 1843, Storer enumerates necessary costs to “complete the construction &
equipment of the U.S. sloop of war Portsmouth, and to fit her for sea with stores
complete....” He then requests over $50,000 from eight departments, including
painters, boatswains, and gunners, among others. Storer reports on Dec. 9, 1844:
“I have the honor to inform you that the U.S.S. Portsmouth got under way and
proceeded to sea this forenoon.” The letters begin on Nov. 1, 1843 and end on
Oct. 29, 1846. From this date range, the letters to the Secretary of the Navy
would have been written to a series of men holding that post, including David
Henshaw, Thomas W. Gilmer, John Y. Mason, and George Bancroft. The letter book also includes letters sent by Storer to the Bureau of Construction, the
Bureau of Yards & Docks, and the Bureau of Provisions & Clothing.
The U.S.S. Portsmouth proved to be an important vessel that saw a great deal of
action during its history of seventy-five or so years. The crews of the Portsmouth
seized the port of Yerba Buena (San Francisco) during the Mexican-American War,
and the ship saw heavy action during the Civil War around New Orleans and in
the Gulf of Mexico. Perhaps the most critical service seen by the ship occurred
between these two big wars, when the Portsmouth operated in West Africa, in
concert with the British Navy to suppress the African Slave Trade.
George Washington Storer (1789-1864) was a lifelong Navy man, serving for
over fifty years in numerous posts, beginning as midshipman in 1809 and retiring
with rank of rear admiral in 1862. As commander of the Portsmouth Naval Yard,
Storer records a wealth of information on internal politics, ship construction,
sailor discipline, and a multitude of other issues.
A significant record of a notable naval commander’s experiences running a navy
yard in New Hampshire.
$3750.

“The U. States may justly be regarded as having a virtual monopoly
of the cotton plant. Neither Egyptian, Brazillian or East India cotton can,
if the competition be left free, compete with that raised upon our soil.”
24. Tyler, John: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM FORMER
PRESIDENT JOHN TYLER TO COAL AND COTTON PRODUCER
HAMILTON SMITH OF VIRGINIA, REGARDING “KING COTTON” AND
HIS EXCITEMENT OVER THE DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL
MARKETS FOR THE CASH CROP JUST TWELVE YEARS BEFORE
THE CIVIL WAR]. Sherwood Forest, Va. February 5, 1849. [6]pp. manuscript
on both sides of three folio-sized sheets of green paper. A few neat splits along
fold lines, with no loss of text. Minor chipping to fore-edges occasionally touching a letter, small chip to bottom edge of last leaf costing a few words, minor
foxing. Overall very good.
A lengthy and interesting letter from former President John Tyler discussing the
growing American economy, the need for lower tariffs, and his belief that “King
Cotton” would be the crop that – joined with American manufacturing might –
would help American exports to become dominant in foreign markets. It is an
important statement by Tyler on his economic philosophy at a time when more
and more American leaders (especially in the South) were calling for lower tariff
rates in order to drive American economic growth. This letter was written by
Tyler in response to a letter from a Virginia coal and cotton producer who seems
to have written regarding a potential Constitutional amendment regarding tariffs.
Shortly after becoming president in April 1842, following the untimely death of
William Henry Harrison, the tariff became a thorny issue for John Tyler. A foe
of high tariffs, he initially opposed and ultimately vetoed a bill proposing strong
duties on foreign imports. Tyler eventually compromised with congressional
leaders and did sign a weakened Tariff Bill in 1842. However, his initial opposition to the tariff was enough for Whig leaders in the U.S. House to undertake
impeachment proceedings against Tyler, the first against a president in American
history (the efforts ultimately stalled in the House).
The “Walker Tariff” of 1846, which reduced tariff rates by seven percent from
1842 levels, was much more to Tyler’s liking, as he notes in the present letter.
Tyler explains that the huge crops of southern cotton, coupled with the growing
might of northern manufacturing, meant that American producers needed to look
increasingly to foreign markets, and that such exports could only be achieved by
lower tariffs. He writes: “The fact that under the Tariff Act of 1846 new manufactories and in considerable numbers are rising up all over the country, is proof
that the day has already dawn’d in which the cotton planter may look for an immensely valuable market at his own door, and when his now 20 and shortly to be
40,000,000 are to be cloth’d out of the product of his fields, through their own
industry, and that too without sensibly abridging the supplies which he can and
must furnish to the foreign fabricator.” Tyler foresaw a not-too-distant future
in which Southern cotton and American looms and spindles would supply not

only a growing American market but also allow the United States economy to
supply “the millions of the world” with cotton and the textiles made from them.
Tyler opens the present letter by equating increased demand and prices for
foreign “breadstuffs” to a “proportionate decline in the price of cotton,” noting
that higher prices for food abroad would naturally effect the price for cotton,
as consumers would have to choose food over clothing. The former president
argues that there is “but one remedy for the cotton planter in the contingency
mentioned, and that is to multiply as far as possible the markets for his cotton.”
This expansion of the cotton market should be accomplished by a “free interchange with all the nations of the Earth” but first of all within “the Home market”
which is “undoubtedly of the greatest importance considering the extent of our
country – its shores now washed by the waters of two oceans, the rapid increase
of its population, a population which duplicates in a series of 23 years, and all
the wants of a refin’d and civiliz’d society in a still greater ratio, along with its
almost metanatural development of power and strength.” Tyler believes that the
day will come when the “American market will be of vastly greater importance
to the Cotton Planter than that of much of the world beside.”
Tyler further argues that reduced tariffs have stimulated demand for cotton and
might eventually allow the American cotton market to “go on increasing until
the Home price shall regulate the foreign price” (instead of vice versa as, Tyler
says, was currently the case). In addition, he claims that increased production
of American cotton will buttress other markets, writing that “the great Home
demand will still continue uninfluenced to any considerable degree by the price
of bread stuffs, and his remuneration for his labour will be comparatively certain.”
Tyler argues that the promise of the cotton market is practically incalculable, and
should not be unduly influenced by the government when he writes:
“We lose ourselves in an attempt to calculate the progress of American industry,
skill and capital. The Philosopher in his closet may deduce the existence of a
new Planet, and locate it in the heavens, and the Political economist may deduce
from the past the probable advance of society in other quarters of the globe, but
our progress defies calculation. The figures for today merely shadow forth the
results of tomorrow. The boy is told of howling wildernesses inhabited only by
wild beasts, or men more savage than they. Manhood dawns upon him and the
same wilds have become a highly cultivated country abounding in the arts of
civilization and refinement. The day is on us even now when our 20 millions of
people are cloth’d by American Looms, and the day will arrive sooner than he

can calculate when those same looms will clothe the millions of other countries.
These are and must be the natural results of our progress. No new impulse from
govt. is necessary to produce it. It is fortunate that it is so and that our cotton
manufactories are placed on a footing no longer to be influenced by the movements at Washington.”
Tyler goes on to argue against export duties on cotton as “a bounty on the producer of cotton in other countries.” Any actions by the government, argues Tyler,
should be designed to “preserve as far as possible the monopoly of the plant.”
Tyler concludes his letter with an assessment of a Candle coal mine in which he
has an interest “within sixty miles of the mouth of the Ohio” and proposes going
into business on the mine with Smith.
Curiously, John Tyler, who owned as many as seventy slaves, does not once mention
the labor system that made growing cotton so profitable, nor does he mention the
growing controversies over the “peculiar institution” in this lengthy letter. Within
a dozen years, other southern leaders, also confident that cotton was king, were
willing to secede from the United States and most of the manufacturing capacity
that Tyler praises in this letter. The Confederate States believed that European
nations, especially Great Britain and France, would support the southern cause
because of their need for cotton to feed textile mills and the fashionable clothing
market. Tyler initially opposed secession but eventually presided over Virginia’s
Secession Convention and served in the Confederate Congress until his death
in 1862. Ultimately, raw cotton’s world appeal was no match for the manpower
and manufacturing capabilities of the Union, while the South’s enslaved labor
population proved a short-lived source for harvesting the one raw material that
Tyler focuses on here.
Tyler wrote this letter to attorney and businessman Hamilton Smith of Louisville,
Kentucky. Smith spearheaded efforts to develop the Cannelton Cotton Mill in
Cannelton, Indiana, on the Ohio River sixty miles west of Louisville. When
completed in 1851, the Cannelton Cotton Mill was the largest industrial building
west of the Allegheny Mountains. The area was rich in cannel coal (or candle
coal), a type of bituminous coal or oil shale, that provided fuel for steam engines
to operate the textile mill. Smith hoped to create a western milling center to
rival Lowell, Massachusetts.
An intriguing correspondence from a former President of the United States
who saw cotton as the one, big, unstoppable force in the American economy in
1849.
$7500.

British Essay on the Importance of American Trade
During the Napoleonic Wars
25. [United States-Great Britain Commerce]: [MANUSCRIPT ESSAY ENTITLED “LOOSE MEMO. RESPECT[ING] AMERICAN COMMERCE,”
WRITTEN BY AN ANONYMOUS BRITISH ANALYST DURING THE NAPOLEONIC WARS, DESCRIBING THE IMPORTANCE OF THE UNITED
STATES AS A SOURCE OF RAW MATERIALS AND AS A MARKET FOR
BRITISH COMMERCE]. [Great Britain. ca. 1801-1807]. Manuscript written
in eight columns on rectos and versos of two quarto sheets. Old folds, two smalls
spots of light soiling. Accompanied by four leaf typed transcription. Very good.
An interesting but unattributed and apparently unpublished manuscript essay,
with a caption title reading “Loose Memo. Respectg. American Commerce.”
The gist of the memo is set forth in the first sentence: “The Americans are at all
times the best customers of G.B. – in peace they take 1/3 of her manufactured
exports – in War much more....” In addition to the eager American market for
British goods, the author notes that British goods are often trans-shipped via
America to other markets where Great Britain would not normally have access,
thanks to America’s neutral status: “...you have only to change the name of the
manufacturer & the wants of the Colonists will shut their eyes on the origin of
the fabric. I have known Liverpool ware, ornamented with the Portrait of Geo.
III, passed as German manufactures.”
The author notes that, while the understandable economic downturn during
the Revolution and for several years after the “peace of ‘83” resulted in some
problematic credit relations between the U.S. and the British market, much has
changed. “The industry & the enterprise of our countrymen (aided no doubt
by the enjoyment of a neutral position) has enabled them to throw off their dependence on the British merchant or manufacturer. They now have a sufficient
capital of their own, and a very important proportion of their imports are now
paid for in ready money, or in bills at short sight.” The author explains that
American merchants are able to export their surpluses (of their own production
and surplus British goods) to the Continental market, and transfer that money
directly to creditors in Great Britain, with an added perk: “The result of this species of trade must be ruinous to France. She is drained of her wealth to enrich
& invigorate her enemy.”
Finally, the author provides a specific example of this favored trading relationship with regard cotton. At this time, the author estimates that Great Britain
imports three-fifths of all cotton from the United States – some 150,000 bags of
cotton annually, weighing 250lbs. each. The U.S. buys back nearly one-third of
all cotton goods manufactured in Great Britain, yielding a net profit of over £2.5
million to Great Britain. The author adds that this ratio holds for almost all raw
materials produced in the United States.
This essay was almost certainly written during the earlier part of the Napoleonic
Wars; the author cites an 1801 speech by Lord Grenville, which helps narrow the
date range, and it seems unlikely the Embargo Act of 1807 had been passed yet.
Regardless, the essay promotes Anglo-American trade and cooperation (at least
insofar as it enriches Britain and cripples France) at a time when other forces
were driving the two countries toward war.
$2000.

pastedown. Light foxing and
tanning, marginal dust soiling.
Composed in a neat, legible
hand. Very good. Untrimmed.

Important Documents of the War of the Spanish Succession
26. [War of Spanish Succession]: [Petit, Lewis]: [EXTENSIVE MANUSCRIPT
BOOK OF CORRESPONDENCE, REPORTS, AND OTHER MATERIAL
RELATED TO THE BRITISH OCCUPATION OF MINORCA DURING
THE WAR OF SPANISH SUCCESSION, AND AN INVESTIGATION
INTO ITS FINANCIAL AND MILITARY GOVERNANCE BY BRIGADIER
LEWIS PETIT]. [Minorca, Spain. 1708-1713]. [690]pp. Thick quarto. Later
three-quarter calf and marbled boards. Moderate wear to edges and spine extremities, boards rubbed, corners bumped. Small later ownership inscription on front

A lengthy and highly detailed
manuscript volume containing
documents related to the British takeover of Minorca after
its capture from Spain during the War of Spanish Succession and an investigation
into the governance of the island. In September 1708 British forces occupied the
Mediterranean island with little opposition, the inhabitants and nobles having
mostly supported the Anglo-Dutch designs for the Spanish throne. The inherent importance of the island as a military outpost and trading way point in the
Mediterranean led the British to occupy it for the rest of the war, and to receive
it as a possession in the Treaty of Utrecht, which ended the conflict in 1713.
The documents collected here relate to the English Brigadier Lewis Petit, who
served as Lieutenant Governor and Chief Engineer of the island during its occupation. As Chief Engineer, Petit was in charge of improving the fortifications and
defenses of Minorca, and although a Spanish ally was named as titular Governor,

cerned imperfections in his
accounts, including allegations of missing vouchers,
irregularities, and overcharging in the numbers of workmen and mules, and alleged
differences between prices
contracted and prices paid,
among other charges” – DNB.

Petit exercised the true authority over the island. Although his improvement plans
may have been sound, his management of the island’s public moneys was suspect.
“Petit somehow found time to enter into commercial speculations on his own
account. In partnership with two Spaniards and Stanhope’s secretary Arent Furley, Petit purchased a French prize at Mahón for 7800 dollars with which to
trade between Minorca, Majorca, Sardinia, and the Spanish and Barbary coasts.
He advised Furley that he had found it necessary to use funds supplied for the
fortifications to complete the purchase, and urgently requested capital from his
partners to repay this misappropriation. Petit’s participation was valuable to the
enterprise owing to his ability to land cargoes at Mahón without paying duty, an
activity much objected to by the local town government....
“Petit was soon to find himself under the scrutiny of the inspectors sent from
London to investigate irregularities in the expenditure of the army in Spain, as
an attempt to disgrace the previous ministry....The accusations against him con-

The documents compiled
here therefore relate principally to the investigation of
those actions by a specially
convened Board of Commissioners, and contain Petit’s
written responses to specific inquiries about his expenditures. In transmitting
these answers, the reports provide a detailed perspective regarding the management of Minorca’s finances, defenses, and engineering improvements under Petit’s
charge. Moreover, in order to buttress or to undermine those claims, voluminous
correspondence, financial figures, construction reports, testimonies, affidavits,
and other material are reproduced that span the length of the British occupation
of the island before it officially became a possession. As a result, the manuscript
documents contained here provide a thorough encapsulation of the economic
and military situation on Minorca, and the growth of its importance as a British
outpost in the Mediterranean.
A highly valuable set of manuscript documents that meticulously details the development and management of a British possession gained through the War of
Spanish Succession, worthy of much deeper research.
Paul Latcham, “Petit, Lewis (1665?-1720)” in Oxford Dictionary of National Biography
(Oxford University Press, 2004), http://www.oxforddnb.com/view/article/22038.
$12,500.

West Designs Coinage
27. West, Benjamin: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM PAINTER
BENJAMIN WEST TO SIR STEPHEN COTTRELL, REGARDING A
MEETING WITH A COMMITTEE OF LORDS AND MEMBERS OF
THE ROYAL ACADEMY TO REVIEW DRAWINGS AND MODELS FOR
BRITISH COINAGE]. [London]. December 18, 1798. [1]p. Quarto. Old folds.
Slightly later two-line note on verso. Two tiny holes in upper blank margin, not
affecting text. Fine.
An interesting letter from the great American-born artist, Benjamin West, regarding drawings and models created for British coins. Benjamin West (1738-1820)
was born in Springfield, Pennsylvania, and studied art in America and Italy before moving to England permanently in 1763. West was a founder of the Royal
Academy and its second president (following Sir Joshua Reynolds, and serving in
that capacity from 1792 until his death), became “History Painter to the King”
in 1772, and was commissioned by George III to execute some sixty paintings
between 1768 and 1801. The text of the letter reads:
“Sir, I take the first opportunity to make known to you that I am in town, and
will (agreeable to the wishes expressed in your letter of the 13th instant) wait on
the committee of Lords at their office tomorrow, with the committee of the Royal
Academy at 12 o’clock, and lay before their Lordships the several drawings, and
models, placed in my hands for that purpose, and for fashioning the future coinage. I have the honour to be, sir, your most obedient, and obliged Benj. West.”
Not much is known of Sir Stephen Cottrell, but he appears to have been a member
of the British Board of Trade and also involved in British naval and commercial
affairs, especially English fishing interests in Newfoundland, later in his life.
Manuscript letters from Benjamin West are rare.
$2500.

